
Page 1 to 4

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008029-2024 

Contract

<No title>

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-008029
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044820  
Published 13 March 2024, 1:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

Building 15, MoD Donnington

Telford

TF2 8JT

For the attention of

Justyna Chmura

Email(s)

justyna.chmura@babcockinternational.com

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008029-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008029-2024
mailto:justyna.chmura@babcockinternational.com


Page 2 to 4

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Supplies

Purchase

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

Babcock Land Defence Ltd, acting as agent for the UK Ministry of Defence, intends to
negotiate a contract using the Negotiated Procedure Without Prior Publication pursuant to
Regulation 16(1)(a)(ii) of the Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 to
Horstman Defence Systems Ltd on the basis that, for technical reasons, the Contract can
only be awarded to Horstman Defence Systems Ltd.  

Horstman Defence Systems Ltd, in its capacity as Design Authority, are the sole
distributor of certain suspension components and associated items on the AS90, Bulldog,
CR2 and Warrior and will only supply to the UK Ministry of Defence. They own the rights
to the technical specifications required to undertake the manufacture, testing and supply.
Horstman have stated that they are not willing to share this knowledge/expertise with any
third party, including the UK Ministry of Defence. Without access to this, the UK Ministry of
Defence is not in a position to be able to identify the exact technical requirements for the
material or manufacture and as a result, Horstman Defence Systems Ltd are only able to
fulfil this Contract.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

35421100 - Engines and engine parts for military vehicles

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £1,700,000



Page 3 to 4

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Negotiated without publication of a contract notice

Justification for the award of the contract without prior publication of a contract notice

1) Justification for the choice of the negotiated procedure without prior publication of a
contract notice

The works/goods/services can be provided only by a particular tenderer for reasons that
are: 

   

   

technical

Babcock Land Defence Ltd, acting as agent for the UK Ministry of Defence, intends to
negotiate a contract using the Negotiated Procedure Without Prior Publication pursuant to
Regulation 16(1)(a)(ii) of the Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 to
Horstman Defence Systems Ltd on the basis that, for technical reasons, the Contract can
only be awarded to Horstman Defence Systems Ltd.  

Horstman Defence Systems Ltd, in its capacity as Design Authority, are the sole
distributor of certain suspension components and associated items on the AS90, Bulldog,
CR2 and Warrior and will only supply to the UK Ministry of Defence. They own the rights
to the technical specifications required to undertake the manufacture, testing and supply.
Horstman have stated that they are not willing to share this knowledge/expertise with any
third party, including the UK Ministry of Defence. Without access to this, the UK Ministry of
Defence is not in a position to be able to identify the exact technical requirements for the
material or manufacture and as a result, Horstman Defence Systems Ltd are only able to
fulfil this Contract.

Section V: Award of contract

V.1) Date of contract award decision

26 February 2024



Page 4 to 4

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Horstman Defence Systems Ltd

Locksbrook Road

Bath

BA1 3EX

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1,700,000

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1,700,000

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 3

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract


		2026-02-24T17:29:59+0000
	TCPDF




